SANTA FE COUNTY Resolution No. 2010-136

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING AND RATIFYING USDA FOREST SERVICE MATCH GRANT, No. 10-DG-11031000-0303, IN THE AMOUNT OF THREE HUNDRED FORTY-TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED FOURTEEN DOLLARS AND NO/CENTS (\$342,514.00) FOR THE SANTA FE COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT COLLABORATIVE FOREST RESTORATION PROGRAM-ENGAGING COMMUNITIES IN WILDFIRE PREVENTION AND PROVIDING THE NECESSARY MATCHING FUNDS THEREOF

WHEREAS, the United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) has made available \$342,514.00 under its Community Forest Restoration Act of 2000 (Title VI< P.L. 106-393) to Santa Fe County with the County providing \$91,608 of in-kind matching funds; and

WHEREAS, Santa Fe County, through its Community Services Department/Fire, has made application for said Federal financial assistance for the specific purpose of the County's Collaborative Forest Restoration Program-Engaging Communities in Wildfire Prevention and has identified the matching in-kind funds available;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Santa Fe County, New Mexico, meeting in regular session, that Santa Fe County accepts Grant No. 10-DG-11031000-0303 and ratifies the actions of the Santa Fe County in applying for and receiving said Grant.

PASSED, APROVED AND ADOPTED the 31st day of August, 2010.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

arry B. Montova, Chairman

ATTEST: Valerie Espinoza, County

APPROVÉD AS TO FORM:

Anto

Stephen Ross, County Attorney

APPROVED:

Teresa Martinez, Finance Director

COUNTY OF SANTA FE STATE OF NEW MEXICO BCC RESOLUTIONS PAGES: 1

I Hereby Certify That This Instrument Was Filed for Record On The 1ST Day Of December, 2010 at 01:31:57 PM And Was Duly Recorded as Instrument # 1618567 Of The Records Of Sant/a Fe County

) 55

My Hand And Seal Of Office Valerie Espinoza Clerk, Santa Fe, NM